1

Comerc Participações S.A.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Six-month period ended June 30, 2021
and Year Ended December 31, 2020

1

2

COMERC PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial
position

At June 30, 2021
(In thousands of Reais)

Comerc Group

(Historical)
(A)

Ares 1 Group
(Historical)

(B)

Ares 2
Interests

(Historical)
(C)

Mercury Infra
(Historical)

(F)

Pro
Forma

Adjustme
nts (G)

Note
Total Pro

Forma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  240,326 25,991 59,768 35,384 -  361,469
Receivables  302,960 8,038 398 1 -  311,397
Taxes and contributions recoverable  6,065 368 337 19 -  6,789
Derivative financial instruments  2,808,026 - - - -  2,808,026
Related parties  236 - - 718 -  954
Advance for acquisition of investee  - - - 9,875 -  9,875
Receivables from investment sale  - - - 7,222 -  7,222
Other assets  14,160 151 1,847 1,030 -  17,188

Total current assets  3,371,773 34,548 62,350 54,249 -  3,522,920

Noncurrent assets
Receivables  1,153 - 7,500 - -  8,653
Deferred taxes  17,897 - 77 - -  17,974
Future capital contributions  3,256 - - - -  3,256
Derivative financial instruments  1,147,206 - - - -  1,147,206
Other assets  4,124 2,567 994 122 -  7,807

   1,173,636 2,567 8,571 122 -  1,184,896

Investments  10,742 269,932 102,116 71,078 -  453,868
Property, plant and equipment  39,399 260,051 536,978 80,537 -  916,965
Intangible assets  18,465 1,305 632,620 8,152 -  660,542
Right-of-use assets  13,292 2,969 41,597 6,516 -  64,374

  81,898 534,257 1,313,311 166,283 -  2,095,749

Total noncurrent assets  1,255,534 536,824 1,321,882 166,405 -  3,280,645

Total assets  4,627,307 571,372 1,384,232 220,654 -  6,803,565

See accompanying notes.

3

COMERC PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position
At June 30, 2021
(In thousands of Reais)

Comerc Group

(Historical)
(A)

Ares 1 Group
(Historical)

(B)

Ares 2
Interests

(Historical)
(C)

Mercury Infra
(Historical)

(F)

Pro Forma

Adjustmen

ts (G)
Note

Total Pro
Forma

Current liabilities
Loans and financing  250 107,073 30,696 1,346 -  139,365

Lease liabilities  5,053 12 368 6 -  5,439

Trade payables  283,903 3,907 1,539 13,536 -  302,885
Advances from customers  12,805 - - - -  12,805

Labor and tax obligations  36,973 664 2,405 470 -  40,512

Accounts payable  4,239 29,705 442 12,430 -  46,816

Related parties  5,872 421 - 2,616 -  8,909
Derivative financial instruments  2,850,819 - - 12,893 -  2,863,712

Dividends payable  216 - - - -  216

Total current liabilities  3,200,130 141,782 35,450 43,297 -  3,420,659

Receivables
Loans and financing  3,762 121,238 369,746 12,878 -  507,624

Trade payables  - 2 - - -  2
Labor and tax obligations  109 - - - -  109

Deferred taxes  32,100 - 196,965 - -  229,065

Accounts payable for investment acquisition  - - - 42,457 -  42,457

Related parties  5,045 - 551 - -  5,596

Accounts payable  - 62,969 -  -  62,969

Lease liabilities  10,658 3,352 41,524 6,154 -  61,688

Derivative financial instruments  1,009,901 2,204 - - -  1,012,105

Stock options granted  - 79,550 - 12,504 -  92,054

Provision for dismantling  - - 6,924 - -  6,924

Provision for contingencies  78 - - 81 -  159

Provision for investment losses  840 - - - -  840

Total noncurrent liabilities  1,062,493 269,315 615,710 74,074 -  2,021,592

Total net assets  364,684 160,275 733,072 103,283 -  1,361,314

Total liabilities and net assets  4,627,307 571,372 1,384,232 220,654 -  6,803,565

See accompanying notes.

4

COMERC PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
Six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(In thousands of Reais)

Comerc
Group

(Historical)
(A)

Ares 1
Group

(Historical)
(B)

Ares 2
Interests

(Historical)
(C)

Mori Energia
Holding S.A.
(Historical)

(E)

Mercury
Infra

(Historical)
(F)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(G)
Note Total Pro Forma

Net operating revenue  1,637,819 17,539 6,366 5,325 327 -  1,667,376
Mark-to-market of financial instruments  (63,571) - - - - -  (63,571)
Services and energy sales costs  (1,543,151) (12,151) (3,892) (5,798) (106) -  (1,565,098)

Gross profit (loss)  31,097 5,388 2,474 (473) 221 -  38,707

Operating revenues (expenses)
Administrative, selling and general expenses  (77,278) (3,974) (10,173) (5,462) (3,689) (6,452) 3.(b) (107,028)
Other operating income (expenses), net  (1,081) (47) 582,309 (146) 28 -  581,063
Equity pickup  (2,530) (2,626) 8,505 4,480 (347) (11,436) 3.(a) (3,954)

Total operating revenues (expenses)  (80,889) (6,647) 580,641 (1,128) (4,008) (17,888)  470,081

Operating income (expenses)  (49,792) (1,259) 583,115 (1,601) (3,787) (17,888)  508,788

Finance income (costs)
Finance income  3,206 196 185 16,332 179 -  20,098
Finance costs  (3,821) (55,408) (17,430) (4,642) (30,259) (2,393) 3.(c) (113,953)

  (615) (55,212) (17,245) 11,690 (30,080) (2,393)  (93,855)

Income (loss) before income taxes  (50,407) (56,471) 565,870 10,089 (33,867) (20,281)  414,933

Income tax and social contribution – Current  (8,419) (349) (810) (398) - -  (9,976)
Income tax and social contribution – Deferred  24,954 - (196,888) - - 2,194 3.(b) (169,740)

  16,535 (349) (197,698) (398) - 2,194  (179,716)

Net income (loss) for the period  (33,872) (56,820) 368,172 9,691 (33,867) (18,087)  235,217

Equity interest attributed to non-controlling shareholders  (11,279) - 2,357 (2,373) - 6,774 3.(d) (4,521)
Net income (loss) for the year attributed to equity holders of the parent  (22,593) (56,820) 365,815 12,064 (33,867) (24,861)  239,738

 See accompanying notes.

5

COMERC PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
Year ended December 31, 2020
(In thousands of Reais)

Comerc Group

(Historical)
(A)

Ares 1 Group
(Historical)

(B)

Ares 2
Participações

S.A. (Historical)
(C)

Mori Energia
Holding S.A.
(Historical)

(D)

Mercury Renew
Participações S.A.

(Historical)
(F)

Pro Forma
Adjustmen

ts
(G)

Note
Total Pro
Forma

Net operating revenue  3,180,290 - - 10,053 - -  3,190,343
Mark-to-market of financial instruments  (15,252) - - - - -  (15,252)
Services and energy sales costs  (3,016,405) - - (2,073) - -  (3,018,478)

Gross profit (loss)  148,633 - - 7,980 - -  156,613

Operating revenues (expenses)
Administrative, selling and general expenses  (142,143) (2,004) (1,073) (28,418) (14) (19,355) 3.(b) (193,007)
Other operating income (expenses, net  462 (617) (2) 978 - -  821
Equity pickup  (645) (2,978) (46,113) 2,630 - 46,113 3.(a) (993)

Total operating revenues (expenses)  (142,326) (5,599) (47,188) (24,810) (14) 26,758  (193,179)

Operating income (loss)  6,307 (5,599) (47,188) (16,830) (14) 26,758  (36,566)

Finance income (costs)
Finance income  2,176 1,777 23 474 - -  4,450
Finance costs  (5,572) (44,008) (6) (32,093) - (7,178) 3.(c) (88,857)

  (3,396) (42,231) 17 (31,619) - (7,178)   (84,407)

Income (loss) before income taxes  2,911 (47,830) (47,171) (48,449) (14) 19,580  (120,973)

Income tax and social contribution - Current  (17,110) - - (898) - -  (18,008)
Income tax and social contribution - Deferred  18,991 - - - - 6,581 3.(b) 25,572

  1,881 - - (898) - 6,581  7,564

Net income (loss) for the year  4,792 (47,830) (47,171) (49,347) (14) 26,161  (113,409)

Equity interest attributed to non-controlling shareholders  817 - - (694) - -  123
Net income (loss) for the year attributed to equity holders of the
parent

3,975 (47,830) (47,171) (48,653) (14) 26,161

(113,532)

See accompanying notes.

6

(A) Information extracted from Comerc Group’s audited combined financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, and year ended December 31, 2020, representing the

combination of Comerc Participações S.A., Doc 88 Desenvolvimento e Serviços Ltda. and MegaWhat Desenvolvimento e Serviços Ltda.

(B) Information extracted from Ares 1 Group’s revised combined interim financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, and the audited combined financial statements for